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Global Markets

Mirroring the negative performance of Wall Street overnight, global equity markets retreated on Tuesday
following the US denouncing China’s disputed claims to offshore resources in the South China Sea as well
as record Covid-19 hospitalisations and fresh restrictions in California. Meanwhile, U.S. President Donald
Trump's administration is reportedly planning to withdraw a 2013 agreement between U.S. and Chinese
auditing authorities. Amidst risk-off sentiment, safe-haven currencies such as the Japanese yen and the
US dollar were trading slightly higher in Asian trade, while oil prices were losing ca. 2.4% to near $39/bbl
on demand recovery fears amid rising US Covid-19 cases and renewed restrictions on businesses, as well

as expectations that OPEC+ might start winding down oil production cuts next month.

Greece

According to ELSTAT, total building activity (private and public) in April 2020, which is calculated on the
basis of the number of issued building permits, amounted to 973, recording a decrease of 22.4%YoY. Of
these permits, 960 were private and they were lower by 22.8%YoY. In the 12-month period May-19 to Apr-
20, the total number of building permits rose by 20.4% compared to the period May-18 to Apr-19. In other
news, the Council of State (CoS) is expected to issue today its ‘pilot trial’ ruling on retroactive payments to
pensioners. The ruling will address all pending cases claiming retroactive payments and according to legal
sources, the Supreme Administrative Court of Greece will likely award amounts relating to the 11-month
period from June 2015 (previous CoS decision) to May 2016 (Law 4387/2016).

CESEE

Serbia: Despite street riots following President Vucic’s announcement of the return of a 48h curfew during
the weekend in Belgrade, domestic financial markets remained unaffected in the past week. The EUR/RSD
cross remained still anchored to the 117.55-117.65 and volumes on government bonds (SERBG) remained
very thin with minor changes in yields along the whole curve (1-2 bps). At the end of April, the public debt
stood at RSD24.55bn or 52.4% of GDP, which means it rose by some €2.2bn in nominal terms in May. In the
first five months of this year, the national budget reported a deficit of RSD 236.4bn.

Turkey: On a seasonally adjusted basis, unemployment climbed to 13.8% in April at the highest level since

last August. Non-farm unemployment appears even higher, standing at 16.1%, while youth unemployment

in particular is considered worryingly high at 26.6%.
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GLOBAL MARKETS

Stock markets

Last AD AYTD
S&P 500 3155.22 -0.94% -2.3%
Nikkei 225 22587.01 -0.9% -4.5%
STOXX 600 364.96 -1.5% -12.2%
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Stock markets
Last AD AYTD
SOFIX 44373 0.0% -21.9%
BELEX 653.84 1.5% -1844.2%
XU100 118094.60 -0.3% 320.7%
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FOREX
Last AD AYTD
EUR/USD 11332  -0.1% 11%
GBPUSD 12521  -03%  -55%
USD/JPY 10728  0.0% 1.2%
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FOREX
Last  AD AYTD
EUR/PLN 44905  0.1% -53%
EUR/RSD  117.579  0.0% 0.1%
USD/TRY 68651 -0.1%  -13.3%
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Source: Reuters, Bloomberg, Eurobank Economic Analysis and Financial Markets Research

Data updated as of 10:50 EEST
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Government Bonds

(yields) Last ADbps AYTD bps
UST - 10yr 0.61 0 -130
Bund-10yr -0.44 -2 -26
JGB - 10yr 0.03 -1 4
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JPEMBI PLUS INDEX

950
900
850
800
750
700

Jul-19
Aug-19
Sep-19
Oct-19
Nov-19
Dec-19
Jan-20
Feb-20
Mar-20
Apr-20
May-20
Jun-20

LONDON METAL EXCHANGE INDEX
3100

3000
2900
2800
2700
2600
2500
2400
2300
2200
2100

Jul-19
Aug-19
Sep-19
Oct-19
Nov-19
Dec-19
Jan-20
Feb-20
Mar-20
Apr-20
May-20
Jun-20

Page 2



Eurobank
Research

Research Team

Dr. Tasos Anastasatos | Group Chief Economist
tanastasatos@eurobank.gr | + 30 214 40 59 706

Anna Dimitriadou
Economic Analyst
andimitriadou@eurobank.gr
+30 210 3718 793

Maria Kasola
Economic Analyst
mkasola@eurobank.gr
+30 210 33 18 708

Dr. Theodoros Stamatiou
Senior Economist
tstamatiou@eurobank.gr
+30 214 40 59 708

loannis Gkionis
Senior Economist
igkionis@eurobank.gr
+30 214 40 59 707

Olga Kosma
Research Economist
okosma@eurobank.gr
+30 210 3718728

Elia Tsiampaou
Economic Analyst

etsiampaou@eurobank.gr

+30 214 40 59 712

Dr. Stylianos Gogos
Economic Analyst
sgogos@eurobank.gr
+30 210 3718 733

r

Paraskevi Petropoulou

Senior Economist

ppetropoulou@eurobank.gr

+30 210 37 18 991

More research available at: https://www.eurobank.gr/en/group/economic-research
Subscribe electronically at: https://www.eurobank.gr/el/omilos/oikonomikes-analiseis...
Follow us on twitter: https://twitter.com/Eurobank_Group

Follow us on LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/company/eurobank

DISCLAIMER

This report has been issued by Eurobank Ergasias S.A. (*Eurobank”) and may not be reproduced in any manner or provided to any other person. Each person that receives a copy by
acceptance thereof represents and agrees that it will not distribute or provide it to any other person. This report is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell
the securities mentioned herein. Eurobank and others associated with it may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities of companies mentioned herein and may
also perform or seek to perform investment banking services for those companies. The investments discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors, depending on the
specific investment objectives and financial position. The information contained herein is for informative purposes only and has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable
but it has not been verified by Eurobank. The opinions expressed herein may not necessarily coincide with those of any member of Eurobank. No representation or warranty (express
or implied) is made as to the accuracy, completeness, correctness, timeliness or fairness of the information or opinions herein, all of which are subject to change without notice. No
responsibility or liability whatsoever or howsoever arising is accepted in relation to the contents hereof by Eurobank or any of its directors, officers or employees. Any articles,
studies, comments etc. reflect solely the views of their author. Any unsigned notes are deemed to have been produced by the editorial team. Any articles, studies, comments etc.
that are signed by members of the editorial team express the personal views of their author

Page 3


mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
mailto:sgogos@eurobank.gr
mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
mailto:etsiampaou@eurobank.gr
https://www.eurobank.gr/en/group/economic-research
https://www.eurobank.gr/el/omilos/oikonomikes-analiseis
https://twitter.com/Eurobank_Group
https://www.linkedin.com/company/eurobank
mailto:tanastasatos@eurobank.gr
https://www.eurobank.gr/el/omilos/oikonomikes-analuseis

